significantly overdue trade receivables. Therefore, the carrying value of Trade and other receivables is also considered to be

their fair value.

Cognosec AB Annual Accounts 12 Months ending 31 December 2016
Company number 556135-4811

Page 23 of 47

Notes (continued)

3.  Financial Instruments (continued)

3.1 Financial risk factors (continued)

(b) Market Risk

Foreign exchange risk

Foreign exchange risk arises from future commercial transactions and recognised assets and liabilities which are denominated

in a currency that is not the entity’s functional currency. The Company takes on exposures to the effects of fluctuations in the

prevailing foreign currency exchange rates on its financial position and cash flows. Foreign exchange risk is the risk to

earnings and value caused by a change in foreign exchange rates. To reduce its currency exposure, the Company generally

matches its asset and liability positions represented by the amounts due by acquirers and other payment service providers and

the relative amounts due to the merchants.

The net open currency exposure at the end of the reporting period is detailed below.

31 December 2016

Sensitivity to Change in exchange rate

 GBP USD SEK KES AED ZAR Total

 €’000 €’000 €’000 €’000 €’000 €’000 €’000

Trade receivables

Balance sheet exposure
   12,1

80,9  0,0  102,3  343,0  473,4  1 011,6

Absolute effect from -10% in

Exchange rate to Euro
1,2  8,1  0,0  10,2  34,3  47,3  101,2

Absolute effect from -20% in

Exchange rate to Euro
2,4  16,2  0,0  20,5  68,6  94,7  202,3

Trade payables
Balance sheet exposure 67,6 -  433,3 131,2 1427,6 1151,7 3211,4

Absolute effect from -10% in

Exchange rate to Euro
 6,8   -   43,3   13,1   142,8   115,2   321,1

Absolute effect from -20% in

Exchange rate to Euro

 13,5   -   86,7   26,2   285,5   230,3   642,3

Cash and cash equivalents

Balance sheet exposure 9,8  173,3  -  137,4  716,0  283,0  1 319,5

Absolute effect from -10% in

Exchange rate to Euro 1,0  17,3  -  13,7  71,6  28,3  132,0

Absolute effect from -20% in

Exchange rate to Euro 2,0  34,7  -  27,5  143,2  56,6  263,9

Cognosec AB Annual Accounts 12 Months ending 31 December 2016
Company number 556135-4811

Page 24 of 47

Notes (continued)

3.  Financial Instruments (continued)

3.1 Financial risk factors, (b) Market Risk (continued)

The Group’s exposure to foreign currency risk is as follows. This is based on the carrying amount for monetary financial

instruments

31 December 2016 GBP USD EUR SEK KES AED ZAR Total

 €’000 €’000 €’000 €’000 €’000 €’000 €’000 €’000

Cash and cash

equivalents
9,8

173,3  42,9  - 137,4  716,0  283,0  1 362,5

Trade receivables 12,1  80,9  326,6  -  102,3  343,0  473,4  1 338,2

Trade payables

(67,6)

-  (527,3) (433,3) (131,2) (1 27,6) (1 151,7) (3 738,6)

Balance sheet exposure (45,7)  254,1  (157,8) (433,3)  108,5  (368,6) (395,3) (1 038,0)

31 December 2015 GBP USD EUR SEK KES AED ZAR Total

 €’000 €’000 €’000 €’000 €’000 €’000 €’000 €’000

Cash and cash

equivalents
- - 915,7 - 155,7 72,0 1 803,0 2 946,4

Trade receivable

- - - -
143,4

2 156,0  3 158,1  5 457,5

Receivables for

subscribed shares
- - 3 908,0 - - - - 3 908,0

Liabilities to seller’s

subsidiaries
- (448,0) - - - - - (448,0)

Trade payables - - - - (213,8) (1 492,8) (5 178,4) (6 885,0)

Balance sheet exposure - (448,0) 4 823,7 - 94,5 872,7 (15,9) 5 327,0

Interest rate risk

Cash flow interest rate risk is the risk that the future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate because of changes in

market interest rates. As the Company has no significant interest-bearing assets that mature in the long-term, its income and

operating cash flows are substantially independent of changes in market interest rates. The Company’s cash flow interest rate

risk arises from cash and cash equivalents. Up to the reporting date, the Company did not have any hedging policy with

respect to interest rate risk as exposure to such risk was not deemed to be significant by the directors since these assets are of